

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1839.

APPROPRIATIONS.

SEC. 4. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees shall have power, from time to time, to elect such officers of the Academy as may be necessary, and to fix the tenures of their offices; to fill all vacancies, by electing such persons for Trustees as they shall deem suitable; to determine the times and places of their meetings, the manner of calling them, and the method of removing and electing Trustees; to prescribe their powers and duties, and to fix the tenure of their offices; and to make rules and orders, with reasonable penalties, for the good government of said Academy, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

SEC. 5. Be it further enacted, That the number of the Number of Trus- Trustees shall not at any one time be more than twentyfive, nor less than ten, any seven of whom shall constitute a quorum for transacting business.

> Be it further enacted, That Hobart Richard-SEC. 6. son be, and hereby is authorized to appoint the time and place for holding the first meeting of the said Trustees, and to give them notice thereof.

SEC. 7. Be it further enacted. That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Chapter 517.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved February 25, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums, be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, the same to be

tees.

First meeting.

622

May elect officers, make by-laws, &c.

in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatsoever. And the Governor with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants upon the Treasurer for the same. Pay Roll of the Senate and House of Represen-

ray non of the Senate and nouse of Kepresen-	
tatives, Forty thousand dollars,	40,000 00
Pay Roll of Council, Four thousand dollars,	4,000 00
Salaries of Public Officers, Twenty thousand	
	20,000 00
Salaries of Clerks in Public Offices, Three	
thousand dollars,	3,000 00
Repairs of Public Buildings and furniture, one	
thousand dollars,	1,000 00
Militia Pensions, Two thousand five hundred	,
dollars,	2,500 00
Revolutionary Pensions, Two thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Indian Annuities, Two thousand six hundred	
dollars,	2,600 00
Interest on Indian Fund, Six thousand dollars,	6,000 00
Agricultural Societies, One thousand dollars,	1,000 00
Asylum for Deaf and Dumb, Two thousand	
dollars,	2,000 00
Institution for the Blind, Fifteen hundred dol-	
lars,	1,500 00
Literary Institutions, Two thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Costs in criminal prosecutions, Twenty-four	·
thousand dollars,	24,000 00
Laws and Law Reports, Fifteen hundred dol-	
lars,	1,500 00
Revising the Laws, Twenty-five hundred dol-	
lars,	$2,500\ 00$
Annual School Fund, Nos. 1, 3, 5, and 6,	
Forty-eight thousand five hundred seventy-	
four dollars and sixty-six cents,	48,574 66
State Prison, Four thousand dollars,	4,000 00
Contingent Fund of Governor and Council,	
Five thousand dollars,	5,000 00
Rolls of Account, Nos. 15, 16, 18 and 19, One	
a	

ៗ

623

INSURANCE COMPANY.

hundred fifty-six dollars and twenty-one
cents, 156 21
Bounty on Wheat, Roll No. 1, Fifteen dollars
and twelve cents, 15 12
Postage, Eight hundred dollars, 800 00
Internal Improvements, Two thousand dollars, 2,000 00
Bank Commissioners, Eight hundred dollars, 800 00
Contingent Fund of Treasurer, One thousand
dollars, 1,000 00
Payment of Public Debt, One hundred fifteen
thousand two hundred thirty-two dollars and
eighty-two cents,
Interest on Public Debt, Thirty-one thousand
dollars,
dollars, 31,000 00 Library, One thousand dollars, . . 1,000 00
Library, One thousand dollars, 1,000 00
Library, One thousand dollars, 1,000 00 St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February22, 1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February22, 1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Exeter High School, per Resolve of March 20,200 00
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February22, 1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Exeter High School, per Resolve of March 20,1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February22, 1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Exeter High School, per Resolve of March 20,200 001838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Cherryfield Academy, per Resolve of March200 00
Library, One thousand dollars,1,000 00St. Albans' Academy, per Resolve of March200 0014, 1837, Two hundred dollars,200 00Freedom Academy, per Resolve of February22, 1838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Exeter High School, per Resolve of March 20,200 001838, Two hundred dollars,200 00Cherryfield Academy, per Resolve of March200 0022, 1828, Two hundred dollars,200 00

Chapter 518.

AN ACT to incorporate the Farmers' and Mechanics' Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved February 25, 1839.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Stephen Webb, Jr., Josiah Pierce, Charles Hunt, Seward Merrill, Rufus Morrill, Jonathan Hanson, William Silla, Daniel C. Emery, Saul C. Higgins, Daniel Clarke, Robert Johnson Jr.,

Corporators.